changes and capacity in the social rented sector.

Market prices and interest rate changes
5.22 The CLG guidance comments that future house prices cannot be simply

projected on the basis of past trends. Furthermore, predicting prices is an
inherently uncertain process since changes in house prices are cyclical
and periods of rapid growth can be followed by slower rates of growth
and/or decline.

5.23 It is possible to undertake some elementary modelling work which
assesses the likely impact of price and interest rate changes on relative
affordability. Table 5.3presents historic market values across Sunderland
and how much mortgages on a median property price would have varied
assuming a fixed interest mortgage based on a 10% deposit.

5.24 Three future scenarios are modelled:

• Scenario A: A continuous fall in prices through to 2016;

• Scenario B: A short fall and recovery in 2014;

• Scenario C: A sustained recovery starting in 2013.

arc4  134

arc4 Sunderland 2012 SHMA Final Draft Report Oct 2012

Table 5.4 Cost of repayment mortgage based on different house price change
and interest rate assumptions

  House Price
Change

Median
Price 90% LTV Interest Rate

6.09% (1)

Historic Market Values
2010   £106,000 £95,400 £620
2011   £107,500 £96,750 £629
2012   £105,000 £94,500 £614

Scenario A: Continuous Fall
2013 -5% £99,750 £89,775 £583
2014 -5% £94,763 £85,286 £554
2015 -5% £90,024 £81,022 £532
2016 -5% £85,523 £76,971 £500

Scenario B: Short Fall and recovery
2013 -5.0% £99,750 £89,775 £583
2014 +1% £100,748 £90,673 £589
2015 +2% £102,762 £92,486 £601
2016 +3% £105,845 £95,261 £619

Scenario C: Sustained recovery
2013 +1% £106,050 £95,445 £620
2014 +5% £111,353 £100,217 £651
2015 +5% £116,920 £105,228 £684
2016 +7.5% £125,689 £113,120 £735

Source: Land Registry; Nat West online mortgage calculator. Mortgage deals available in Sep
2012 (example used based on NatWest 6.09% 5 year fixed rate with 10% deposit).

5.25 Figure 5.2 indicates how the house price scenarios would impact on

monthly mortgage repayments (assuming fixed interest rates). For
example, with Scenario A (continuous fall), property monthly repayments
(on a 6.09% mortgage) would reduce from £583 to £500 at the start of the
mortgage period (and property values would fall by around £14,230 or
14.3%).

arc4  135

arc4 Sunderland 2012 SHMA Final Draft Report Oct 2012